

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DETENTION WATCH NETWORK and CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendants.

No. 14 Civ. 583 (LGS)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2741
Facsimile: (212) 637-2750
E-mail: natalie.kuehler@usdoj.gov

NATALIE N. KUEHLER
Assistant United States Attorney
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Detention Bed Mandate 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request and Court Proceedings 3

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Preliminary Injunction Standard 5

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a “Clear” or “Substantial” Likelihood of Success
 on the Merits 6

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That They Are Entitled to Expedited
 Processing 6

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That They Are Entitled to the
 Production of Records 13

 3. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That They Are Entitled to Receive
 Any Records Within 10 Days 16

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm 19

 D. The Balance of Equities Tips Decidedly in Defendants’ Favor 21

 E. The Public Interest Is Not Served by Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

ACLU of N. Cal. v. Department of Justice,
Number C 04-4447 (PJM), 2005 WL 588354 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2005).....7, 8, 9

ACLU v. U.S. DOJ,
 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004)13

ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 11 Civ. 3786 (RMB), 2013 WL 4885518 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 9, 2013),
appeal pending, No. 14-406 (2d Cir.).....24

Al-Fayed v. CIA,
 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)7, 10, 13

America Federation of Government Empls. v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990)14

Assassination Archives & Research Ctr., Inc. v. CIA,
 720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989)14

Carney v. U.S. DOJ,
 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....18

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington ("CREW") v. FEC,
 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

Coal. for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. United States,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008)20

Contreras v. DOJ,
 729 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2010)14

D.D. ex rel V.D. v. New York City Board of Education,
 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

Dale v. IRS,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002)14, 15

Electric Frontier Foundation v. Office of the Director of National Intelligence,
 542 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2008)13

Electric Frontier Foundation v. Office of the Director of National Intelligence,
Number C 07-5278 (SI), 2007 WL 4208311 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....13

Electronic Privacy Information Center ("EPIC") v. Department of Justice,
 No. 13-cv-1961, 2014 WL 521544 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2014).....5, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....19

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)19

Grand River Enterprise Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....5

Halpern v. FBI,
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....14

Jones-Edwards v. Appeal Board of National Sec. Agency,
 352 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Sec.,
 514 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Landmark Legal Foundation v. EPA,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012)7, 9, 10, 11

Leadership Conf. on Civil Rights v. Gonzales,
 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005)9, 18, 13

Long v. Department of Homeland Sec.,
 436 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006)10, 22

Long v. OPM,
 692 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....18

Marks v. U.S. DOJ,
 578 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1978)14

Mason v. Callaway,
 554 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1977)14

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....5

Medical Society of New York v. Toia,
560 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1977).....5

Miscavige v. IRS,
2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)14

Moore v. FBI,
283 F. App'x 397, 400 (7th Cir. 2008)14

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....5

NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.,
No. 07 Civ. 3378 (GEL), 2007 WL 4233008 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 30, 2007).....17

NRDC v. EPA,
581 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....18

Nation Magazine v. Department of State,
805 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1992).....22, 23

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., No. 12 Civ. 8100 (SAS),
2013 WL 2952021 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2013)24

Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....19

Service Women's Action Network v. U.S. Dep't of Defense, No.
311 cv 1534 (SRU), 2013 WL 1149946 (D. Conn. Mar. 19, 2013)16

Sussman v. Crawford,
488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

Tom Doherty Associates v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)6

USA Recycling v. Town of Babylon,
66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995).....19

United Technologies Corp. v. U.S. Department of Defense,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....23

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(k)(1)(i).....	18
6 C.F.R. § 5.5	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	13, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E).....	6, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795, at 26 (1996), 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3448, 3469	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795, at 26, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3448, 3469	7
